The following financial program is hereby adopted for the Fiscal Year 2003 and
appropriations are hereby made from the various operating funds to the various offices, departments, boards
and commissions as indicated in the following sections:

SECTION 2. Appropriations in the sum of three billion, eighty-five million, four hundred eighty-five
thousand (3,085,485,000) dollars are hereby made from the GENERAL FUND, as follows:

2.1  TO THE COUNCIL

Personal Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $  11,375,857
Purchase of Services . . . . . . . . . .

[...]

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,357,148

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 110,072,433

SECTION 3. Appropriations in the sum of four hundred sixty-three million, thirty three thousand
(463,033,000) dollars are hereby made from the WATER FUND, as follows:

3.1  TO THE MAYOR'S OFFICE OF INFORMATION SERVICES

Personal Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $     653,151
Purchase of Services .